- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

) In the Matter of the Application of Access One,) Inc. for a Certificate of Public Convenience) and Necessity to Provide Facilities-Based and) Resold Local Exchange and Interexchange) Telecommunications Services in the State of) Utah)

DOCKET NO. 13-2564-01

NOTICE OF FILING AND COMMENT PERIOD

ISSUED: June 13, 2013

By The Commission:

NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-201 et seq., notice is given that Access One,

Inc. ("Access One") filed the above application on June 4, 2013. Access One seeks approval by

the Utah Public Service Commission for a certificate of public convenience and necessity to

provide facilities-based and resold local exchange and interexchange telecommunications

services in the state of Utah.

NOTICE OF COMMENT PERIOD

Any interested party may submit comments on the above application within 30

days following this notice, and reply comments may be submitted within 15 days following this notice.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 13th day of June, 2013.

<u>/s/ Melanie A. Reif</u> Administrative Law Judge

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary D#244783

DOCKET NO. 13-2564-01

- 2 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on the 13th day of June, 2013, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By Electronic-Mail:

Patrick D. Crocker (<u>patrick@crockerlawfirm.com</u>) *Counsel for Access One, Inc.*

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@utah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@utah.gov</u>) *Assistant Utah Attorneys General*

By Hand-Delivery:

Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South, 4th Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Administrative Assistant